UNOFFICIAL coPII

. wmm
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS | 09172721
PREPARED BY AND 9700/0188 04 001 Page 1 of 24
AFTER R&CORDING 1999-12-~17 15:16:08
SHOULD BE RETURNED Cook County Recorder 71,00
TO: '
PIPER MARBURY
RUDNICK & WOLFE

203 N. LASALLE STREET
CHICAGO. [LLINOIS 60601
ATTN:JOHN T CUSACK.ESQ.

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

ASSICNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT [,

(Existing Loan Documents and Existing Option Agreement)
Palmolive LLC to Exchanging Partners)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASsUMPTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement”) is made
as of December 17, 1999, by and betweein YALMOLIVE VENTURE LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company ("Palmolive LLC") and thos< other limited liability companies set forth on the
signature page hereof ("Exchanging Partnicrs”) and LEHNDORFF 919 MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATES, a Texas joint venture ("Lender").

| DAoi2 OB
&

RECITALS:

A. Lender has heretofore made a loan (the "Loan") ipthe original aggregate principal
amount of Sixty Seven Million Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Féur Hundred Eighty Five and
No/100 Dollars ($67,398,485.00) in connection with certain real estate located in Cook County,
Hlinois, described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the " Property”), which Loan
is evidenced by (i) that certain Mortgage Note dated as of July 13, 1989, in tne ¢riginal principal
amount of Eleven Million Three Hundred Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($11,354,000.00) and
made by AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not
personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 15, 1979, ani known as
Trust No, 48322 (the "Trustee") in favor of Lender (the "First Note"); (ii) that certain Mortgage Note
dated as of July 13, 1989, in the original principal amount of Fifty Six Million Sixty Eight Thousand
Four Hundred Eighty Five and No/100 Dollars ($56,068,485.00) and made by Trustee in favor of
Lender (the "Second Note") (the First Note and the Second Note are sometimes collectively referred
to herein as the "Notes"); (iii) that certain Loan Agreement dated July 13, 1989, among Trustee,
Palmolive Venture, an Iilinois limited partnership ("Palmolive Venture") and Lender (the "Loan
Agreement"); (iv) that certain Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security
Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of July 13, 1989, made in favor of Lender, recorded

5 K /O

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3




UNOFFICIAL CORpi72721

in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 89334938 (the
"Mortgage"); (v) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of July 13, 1989, made in
favor of Lender, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as
Document No. 89334939 (the "Assignment of Rents"); and (vi) certain other original loan documents
listed and identified, along with the Notes, the Loan Agreement and certain certificates, guaranties
and indemnity agreements of the principals of Palmolive Venture, on Exhibit B attached (such
documents, the Notes, the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents being
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Original Loan Documents").

B. Palmolive Venture, the Trustee and Lender have previously entered into (i) a
Modificatizn Agreement dated as of July 30, 1999, that was recorded on August 4, 1999, in the office
of the Recordsi of Deeds of Cook, County, Illinois as Document Number 99741473 and subsequently
re-recorded to 2euract a recording error as Document Number 9979556, (ii) a First Amendment to
Modification Agrecrient dated as of September 1, 1999, that was recorded on September 17, 1999,
in the office of the Recardar of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document Number 99884784, and
(iii) a Second Amendmert-to Modification Agreement dated as of November 29, 1999, that was
recorded on November 30, 1599, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as
Document No. 091181348aid Mod:fication Agreements are referred to herein collectively as the
"Recent Loan Modification Agreeinenis.” The Original Loan Documents (with the exception of the
Limited Guaranty dated as of July 13, 1962, made by Jerrold Wexler ("Wexler") and Edward W. Ross
("Ross") in favor of Lender and the Enviropinental Indemnity Agreement dated July 13, 1989, made
by Wexler and Ross in favor of Lender; heieinafter the "Guaranty" and the "Environmental
Indemnity"”, respectively), as modified pursuant ic the Recent Loan Modification Agreements and that
certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement daicc December 17, 1999 (the "First Assignment and
Assumption") are referred to herein as the "Existing 1097t Documents."

C. Palmolive Venture, the Trustee and Palmolive Pariners Limited Partnership, an IHinois
. limited partnership ("Optionee") have previously entered into aceziain Option Agreement dated as
of July 13, 1989 (the "Original Option Agreement") relating to the Frorerty. Palmolive Venture, the
Trustee and Optionee recorded a Memorandum of Option in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois on July 21, 1989, as Document Number 89334937 (the "Memorandum")
relating to the Original Option Agreement. Optionee exercised its option in accordiince with Section
2.2 of the Original Option Agreement.

D. The Oniginal Option Agreement and the Memorandum have been amerded by (i) a
certain Amendment to Option Agreement and Memorandum of Option dated as of July 30, 1999, and
recorded on August 4, 1999, as Document Number 99741473, subsequently re-recorded to correct
recording error as Document Number 99797556, (ii) a certain Second Amendment to Option
Agreement and Memorandum of Option dated as of September 1, 1999, and recorded on September
17, 1999, as Document Number 99884786 (iit) a certain Third Amendment to Opfion Agreement
and Memorandum of Option dated as of November 29, 1999, that was recorded on November 30,
1999, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 0911833, and
(iv) acertain Fourth Amendment to Option Agreement and Memorandum of Option dated as of even

CHIDOCS/1 314/698246.3 . 2




UNOFFICIAL COPY gy

date herewith and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois. Said
Amendments are referred to herein collectively as the "Recent Option Amendments.” The Original
Option Agreement, as amended by the Recent Option Amendments and the First Assignment and
Assumption, is referred to herein as the "Existing Option Agreement.”

-E. The Property is subject to that certain Lease made and entered into by The Prudential
Insurance Company of America ("Prudential”) and 2000 Corporation ("2000"), which Lease is dated
December 26, 1958, and amended November 30, 1961, May 31, 1983, and July 20, 1989 (as
amended, the "Underlying Lease"). Lender has succeeded to all right, title and interest of Prudential
as lessor under the Underlying Lease and Trustee has succeeded to all right, title and interest of 2000
as lessee vider the Underlying Lease. Lender and Trustee have executed and recorded with respect
to the Underlying Lease (i) a certain Memorandum of Third Amendment to Lease in the Office of the
Recorder of Dezusof Cook County, Illinois on July 21, 1989, as Document Number 89334936 (the
"Memorandum”}), (17,4 certain Amendment to Lease and Memorandum of Lease dated as of July 30,
1999, (iii) a certain Second Amendment to Lease and Memorandum of Lease dated as of
September 1, 1999, and (i a certain Third Amendment to Lease and Memorandum of Lease dated
as of November 29, 1999 (tne Underlying Lease, as amended by the foregoing amendments, is
hereinafter referred to as the "Existing Lease").

F. Palmolive Venture andtr< Trustee have heretofore transferred all of their right, title
and interest in and to the Property and the Ex:sting Lease to Palmolive LLC and, pursuant to the First
Assignment and Assumption, Palmolive LLC has assumed, on a joint and several basis with
Palmolive Venture, all of the obligations of the baripwer and the optionor, respectively, under the
Existing Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agreement, as more specifically described in that
certain Consent Agreement dated as of even date herewiin{the "Consent Agreement").

G. The Loan is fully disbursed and nore of Palmotive Venture, Palmolive LLC or any of
their successors or assigns has any right to receive any additional rards on account of the Loan. The
total amount due and owing under the Existing Loan Documenis-is veferred to herein as the

"Mortgage Debt."

H. Palmolive LLC desires to transfer an undivided percentage intervst it the Property and
the Existing Lease to the Exchanging Partners as set forth in Schedule 1 and Scliecule 2 to the
Consent Agreement, and Palmolive LLC and Exchanging Partners have requested Leader's consent
thereto, which Lender has given pursuant to and subject to the terms of the Consent Azrcement.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the premises and the covenants hereinafter contained,
it is agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INCORPORATION

CRIDOCS/I 314/698246.3 3




UNOFFICIAL COP0X1'72721

L Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Consent Agreement
are used herein as therein defined (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and
plural form of the terms defined).

2. Incorporation. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein as operative
provisions of this Agreement by this reference.

ARTICLEII
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF EXISTING LOAN DOCUMENTS

l. Assignment and Assumption. Palmolive LLC hereby assigns to Exchanging Partners,
on a joint and sevzral basis with Palmolive LLC and Palmolive Venture, 98.899% of Palmolive LLC's
right, title and intercsiin, to and under the Existing Loan Documents, including specifically all rights
and benefits (collectivctv;the "Loan Rights") and burdens and obligations (collectively, the "Loan
Obliganons”), and Exchar.ging Partners hereby assume, on a joint and several basis with Palmolive
LLC and Palmolive Venture sub,est to the non-recourse provisions of the Existing Loan Documents,
98.899% of Palmolive LLC's right, title and interest in, to and under the Existing Loan Documents,
including specifically the Loan Rights and Loan Obligations. Exchanging Partners hereby covenant
to Lender that Exchanging Partners shailfaithfully perform and be bound by all Loan Obligations
under the Existing Loan Documents arising tany time, regardless of whether such Loan Obligations
have arisen prior to the date of this Agreement as if Exchanging Partners were original signatories
thereto including, without limitation, the obligaiio:i io timely pay all amounts due and owing under
the Notes and the other Existing Loan Documents. Notwithstanding the percentages set forth above,
as between Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC and the Exchanging Partners on the one hand and
Lender on the other, Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC ansi the Exchanging Partners remain liable-
to Lender for 100% of the Loan Obligations under the Existing, Lcan Documents. .

2. Amendments to Loan Agreement and Other Existing ! san-Documents. Effective as
of the date hereof, the Loan Agreement shall be amended as follows:

(a) References to the terms "Trustee,” "Maker," "Palmolive’ or'Venture" within
the Loan Agreement and the other Existing Loan Documents shall be‘dzemed to be a
reference to the term "Borrower," and references to any "partner” of Boirowar shall be
deemed to be a reference to any "partner” or "member” of any Borrower. References to the
term "Borrower” within the Loan Agreement and the other Existing Loan Documents shall
be deemed to be, as the context requires, a reference to each Borrower under the Loan
Agreement and the other Existing Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and shall mean
Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC and each Exchanging Partner collectively on a joint and
several basis.

(b)  Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended to add the following
new definitions: '

CHIDXCS/1314/698246.3 . 4




UNOFFICIAL COPY
- 09172721

"Borrower Operating Agreements” means, collectively, any and all
operating agreements, statements or limited liability company certificates,
assumed name certificates, fictitious business name statements, trust
agreements and other contracts, agreements, understandings, instruments,
certificates, statements or other documents executed, filed or recorded in
connection with the formation, existence, operation or purpose of one or
more of the entities constituting the Borrower, together with all amendments,
modifications and supplements thereto.

"Borrower Organizational Documents” means, collectively, the
Borrower Partnership Agreement, the Borrower Operating Agreements and
tne Tenancy in Common Agreement.

"Tenancy in Common Agreement" means that certain Tenancy in
Common “greement dated December ___, 1999, made by and among the

limited liat4iity companies which are a party to this Agreement.

(c)  Subparagraph-(xxiii} of paragraph 1.1(hh) of the Loan Agreement is hereby
deleted in its entirety and renlaced with the following substitute subparagraph (xxiii):

(xxiii) If Borrower oi cne or more of them is dissolved or terminated
or ceases to exist in good starding in the jurisdiction under which it is
organized, existing, and operatirig;

{d) The definition of "Permitted Trarsfers” set forth in paragraph (www) of
Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement is-hereby deletzd-in its entirety and replaced with the
following substitute paragraph (www):

(www) “Permitted Transfers" means (i) trapsfzrs by any limited
partner of the limited partnership constituting one of the ntities comprising
Borrower of all or a portion of such limited partner’s intere:t'in such limited
partnership, subject to Section 1. L{www)(iii)(C); (ii) the transfe by reason of
the death of Wexler or Ross of a general partnership interest in the mited
partnership constituting one of the entities comprising Borrower, sudject to
the requirements of Section 10.8; or (iii} the transfer by Wexler or Ross ni'a
portion of their general partnership interest in the limited partnership
constituting one of the entities comprising Borrower during their respective
lifetimes so long as: (A) the transferred interest is converted to a limited
partnership interest; and (B) Wexler and Ross (or their personal
representatives or heirs) together retain an aggregate general partnership
interest of no less than fifteen percent (15%); and (C) Wexler, Ross and the
immediate family members of Wexler and Ross (or trusts for the benefit of any

CHIDOCS/I314/698246,3 5




UNOFFICIAL COPyy72721

of the foregoing) retain an aggregate general and limited partnership interest
of not less than thirty-five percent (35%).

(¢}  The definition of "Ross" set forth in paragraph (nnnn) of Section 1.1 of the
Loan Agreement is hereby deleted in its entlrety and replaced with the following substitute
paragraph (nnnn):

(nnnn) "Ross" means Edward W. Ross, one of the two (2) general
partners of the limited partnership constituting one of the entities comprising
Borrower.

() Thedefinition of "Wexler" set forth in paragraph (ggggg) of Section 1.1 of the
Loan Agriement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following substitute

paragrapi {ggg3g):

(gg2ze) "Wexler’ means Philip Rootberg, not personally but solely as
Trustee of thedeiteld Wexler Dectaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990,
one of the two (2} general partners of the limited partnership constituting one
of the entities comprising Borrower.

(g) Paragraph (a) of Sﬁri!en 7.2 of the Loan Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following substitute paragraph (a):

~ (a) Each entity constituting Borrower is a duly organized limited
partnership or limited liability companyvalidly existing under the laws of the
State of Illinois and has made all filings and recordings necessary to exist,
‘operate and do business under all Governmenta! Regulations. Borrower has
the power and authority to own and operate the Mzrteaged Property and to
carry on Borrower's business as currently conducted.

(h)  Section 10.8 of the Loan Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following substitute Section 10.8:

10.8  No Change in Entities Constituting Borrower. Without'the

express prior written consent of Lender, the entities constituting Borrower
shall not terminate, dissolve, permit any transfer of any partnership or
membership interest or admit any additional partners or members or take any
other action which effects a change in the structure, management, nature or
control of such entity, whether by way of a change in the identity of any of the
general partners, managers or members of such entity, by merger or
otherwise, with the exception of a Permitted Transfer. In the event of the
death or legal incapacity of the remaining general partner of the limited
partnership constituting one of the entities comprising Borrower, the

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 6




UNOFFICIAL COPY. ...

successors to the general partners or the limited partners shall, pursuant to the
Borrower Partnership Agreement, appoint a substitute general partner or
partners within sixty (60) days of the occurrence of such death or legal
incapacity.

(1) Section 10.17 of the Loan Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the foilowing substitute Section 10.17:

10.17 Amendment of Borrower Organizational Documents.
Borrower shail not amend or permit the amendment of the Borrower
Organizational Documents without the express prior written consent of
iLender in any manner other than: (i) to reflect Permitted Transfers; or (ii) as
reguired by applicable law including to cause the Borrower QOrganizational

- Docuzaents to conform to Section 704(b) of the Internal Revenue Code
(except-any changes which alter the authority or economic interests of the
general partriers of the limited partnership constituting one of the entities
comprising Borrower shall not be permitted without Lender's prior written
consent which may bowithheld in Lender's sole discretion).

()] Section 16.15 of tis Loan Agreement, entitled "Trustee Exculpation”, is
hereby deleted in its entirety.

3. Additional Events of Default. Paimsiive LLC and the Exchanging Partners agree that
it shall constitute an Event of Default under the Existing Loan Documents if, subsequent to the date
hereof, without Lender's prior written consent (except to the extent expressly permitted by the terms
of the Consent Agreement): (i) there shall occur any change i, or amendment or modification to, the
Borrower Organizational Documents (as defined in the Existing Loan Documents), (ii) there shail
occur any change in the ownership structure of Palmolive Venturé Palmolive LLC or any of the
Exchanging Partners, (iii) the Independent Manager shall be removed ed teplaced as manager of any
of the Exchanging Partners, or (iv) there shall occur any change in the ‘owriership of the Property.

4, Acknowledgment of Debt. Palmolive LLC and Exchanging Parters acknowledge by
their execution hereof that the Mortgage Debt shall be unconditionally due and ow/ipg to Lender on
the Extended Second Note Maturity Date and agree that, as of the date hereof, Palmciivz LLC and
Exchanging Partners have no actions, defenses, demands and/or claims of set-off ot deduction
whatsoever against Lender, the Mortgage Debt or the Existing Loan Documents. Palmolive LLC and
Exchanging Partners acknowledge, to the best of their knowledge, that as of the date hereof Lender
has in no way defaulted or performed any act or omission under the Existing Loan Documents or any
other agreements between or among any of Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC, Exchanging Partners
and Lender which would or could give rise to any action(s), cause(s) of action, suits, debts, sums of
money damages, claims, costs, expenses and/or demands whatsoever, in law or in equity or otherwise,
by Palmolive LLC or Exchanging Partners against Lender.

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 7




UNOFFICIAL COPY
09172721

5. Knowledge of Existing Loan Documents. Exchanging Partners each represent and
‘warrant to Lender that each such Exchanging Partner has personal knowledge of all the terms and
conditions of the Existing Loan Documents and agree that Lender has no obligation or duty to
provide any information to Exchanging Partners regarding the terms and conditions of the Existing
Loan Documents. Exchanging Partners each acknowledge and agree that, except as expressly
provided in a writing executed by Lender, Lender has not waived any right of Lender or obligation
of the Borrower under the Existing Loan Documents and except as set forth herein or in the Consent
Agreement, Lender has not agreed to any other modification of any provision of the Existing Loan
Documents or to any other extension of the Loan.

6. “onfirmation_of Security Interest. Nothing contained herein shall affect or be
construed to afiectany lien, charge or encumbrance created by any of the Existing Loan Documents
or the priority oiany such lien, charge or encumbrance over any other liens, charges or
encumbrances. Allassignments and transfers by Palmolive LLC to Exchanging Partners are subject
to all security interests anz mortgage liens held by Lender.

7. Related Agreement This Agreement shall be deemed to be a Loan Document as
defined in the Loan Agreement. Tiom and after the date hereof, all references to the Loan
Documents set forth in any of the Exicting Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Existing
Loan Documents as amended by this Agréement.

8. Integration of this Agreement and she Existing Loan Documents. This Agreement and
the Existing Loan Documents shall for all purposes o¢ deemed one and the same instrument. In the

event of any conflict between the terms and provisicas of this Agreement and the terms and
provisions of the Existing Loan Documents, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall in all
instances control and prevail. As amended by this Agreem:ni, the Existing Loan Documents are
hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force znd iffect in accordance with their
respective terms.

ARTICLE II1
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF EXISTING OPTION AGREFMENT

1. Assignment and Assumption. Palmolive LLC hereby assigns to the Excaanging
Partners, on a joint and several basis with Palmolive LLC and Palmolive Venture, 98.899% of
Palmolive LLC's right, title and interest in, to and under the Existing Option Agreement, including
specifically all rights and benefits (collectively, the "Option Rights") and burdens and obligations
(collectively, the "Option Obligations"), and Exchanging Partners hereby assume, on a joint and
several basis with Palmolive LLC and Paimolive Venture, 98.899% of Palmolive LLC's right, title and
interestin, to and under the Existing Option Agreement, including specifically the Option Rights and
Option Obligations. Exchanging Partners hereby covenant to Lender that Exchanging Partners shall
faithfully perform and be bound by all Option Obligations under the Existing Option Agreement

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 8




UNOFFICIAL COPY
09172721

.arising at any time, regardless of whether such Option Obligations have arisen prior to the date of this
Agreement, as if Exchanging Partners were original signatories thereto. Notwithstanding the
percentages set forth above, as between Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC and the Exchanging
Partners on the one hand and Lender on the other, Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC and the
Exchanging Partners remain liable to Lender for 100% of the Option Obligations under the Existing
Option Agreement.

2. Amendments to Existing Option Agreement. Effective as of the date hereof, the
Existing Option Agreement shall be amended as follows:

{a)  References to the term "Trustee” within the Existing Option Agreement are
deleted from the Existing Option Agreement. References to the term "Palmolive” or
"PalmoiiveVenture” within the Existing Option Agreement shall be deemed to be areference
to the term "Cwner." References to the term "Owner” within the Existing Option Agreement
shall be deemed t be, as the context requires, a reference to each Owner under the Existing
Option Agreemen; as hereby amended, and shall mean Palmolive Venture, Palmolive LLC
and each Exchanging Partnier collectively on a joint and several basis.

(b)  Section i.1 of the Existing Option Agreement is hereby amended to add the
following new definitions:

"Manager's Certificates™ mieans certificates, duly executed for the
benefit of Optionee by the manager of the respective limited liability
companies constituting Owner, substaatiaily in the form of Exhibit "H"
attached, with the exception that refererices to the word "Partnership” within
Exhibit "H" shall be replaced with a reterence to the word "Company,”
references to the words "Palmolive Venture Partner:hip Agreement” shall be
replaced with a reference to the respective opeizting agreement of the
particular limited liability company to which the certificate relates, and the
reference to the words "Certificate of Limited Partnersti)” shall be replaced
with a reference to the words "Articles of Organization”.

"Owner Operating_Agreements" means, collectively, ary and atl
operating agreements, statements or limited liability company certificates,
assumed name certificates, fictitious business name statements, (st
agreements and other contracts, agreements, understandings, instruments,
certificates, statements or other documents executed, filed or recorded in
connection with the formation, existence, operation or purpose of one or
more of the entities constituting the Owner, together with all amendments,
modifications and supplements thereto.

"Owner Organizational Documents" means, collectively, the Owner
Partnershlp Agreement and the Owner Operating Agreements.

CHIDOCS/1 314/698246.3 9




UNOFFICIAL COPgg172721

{c) The definition of "Closing Documents" set forth in paragraph (f) of Section
1.1 of the Existing Option Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following substitute paragraph (f):

(N "Closing Documents” means the Deed, Bill of Sale, Owner’s
Legal Opinion, Contracts Assignment, Lease Assignment, License and Permits
Assignment, Warranty Assignment, Partner’s Certificate, Manager
Certificates, Non-Foreign Certification and Ground Lease Estoppel
Certificate.

(d)  The definition of "Owner’s Legal Opinion" set forth in paragraph (dd) of
Section 1.1 of the Existing Option Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the-foliowing substitute paragraph (dd): : ‘

ey "Owner’s Legal Opinion” means, collectively, an opinion of
[Ninois counsel for each Owner acceptable to Optionee stating that: (i) the
Owner Organiza'ional Documents have been validly executed and delivered
for each respective (wner and are in full force and effect in accordance with
their respective tern:s: (1i) each Owner is duly formed and in existence under
the laws of the State-sf-lllinois or Delaware and any other applicable
Governmental Regulations; {iii) the individuals executing the Closing
Documents on behalf of each Owner have the legal power, right and actual
authority to bind each such Ownertoihe terms and conditions thereof; (iv) all
requisite action has been taken by eachi respective Owner in connection with
the execution and delivery of the Closing I’ocuments and the consummation
of the transaction contemplated thereby; and {/v) such other customary matters
as Optionee may reasonably request. '

(e)  Subparagraph (xix) of paragraph 3.1(b) of the-tixisting Option Agreement is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following suostitute subparagraph (xix):

(xix) Owner Organizational Documents. A list and 1:gible copies

of all documents which comprise the Owner Organizational Docuinzats.

) Paragraph (f) of Section 6.1 of the Existing Option Agreemert is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following substitute paragraph (f):

(f) Palmolive is a duly organized, validly existing limited
partnership under the laws of the State of Illinois. Each of the other entities
“comprising the Owner is a limited liability company duly organized, validly
existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware and is
qualified to transact business in the State of Illinois. Each of the entities
comprising the Owner has made all filings and recordings necessary to exist,

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 10




- UNOFFICIAL COPX1’72’?21

operate and do business under all applicable regulations. Owner has the
power and authority to own and operate the Property and to carry on Owner's
business as currently conducted. There are no contracts, agreements or
understandings relating to the formation or existence of Owner other than
those set forth on the list of documents which comprise the Owner
Organizational Documents delivered to Optionee. The Owner Organizational
Documents delivered to Optionee are true, correct and complete.

3. Integration of this Agreement and the Existing Option Agreement. This Agreement
and the Existing Option Agreement shall for all purposes be deemed to be one and the same
instrument< 11; the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and the
terms and prov~isions of the Existing Option Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement
shall in all instanees control and prevail. As modified by this Agreement, the Existing Option
Agreement are hiercry ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect in accordance
with its terms.

4, Agreement of Memorandum. From and after the date hereof, all references to the

Existing Option Agreement as ¢t forth in the Memorandum shall be deemed to refer to the Existing

Option Agreement as amended by this Agreement. This Agreement shall be promptly recorded
against the title to the Property to memurialize the matters set forth herein.

ARTICLEIV
MISCELLANEOUS

[ No Release of Paimolive LI.C. Palmolive'L.C agrees that nothing contained herein
shall be construed to release Palmolive LLC from any of its cuiligations under the Existing Loan
Documents or the Existing Option Agreement. -‘Without limiting the temedies Lender may have under
the Existing Loan Documents, at law or in equity, upon the occurrenceof an Event of Default under

the Existing Loan Documents or upon any default by Owner in any{ its obligations under the

Existing Option Agreement, Lender shall be entitled to enforce all of itsurernedies set forth in the
Existing Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agreement against Palmolive Venture, Paimolive
LLC, the Exchanging Partners and/or the Property, subject to the non-recourse pravisions of the
Existing Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agreement set forth in Section L0.2of the Loan
Agreement and Section 10.14 of the Original Option -Agreement, respectively.

2. Consent to Certain Actions; Effect of Bankruptcy. Palmolive LLC and the
Exchanging Partners agree, on behalf of themselves and their respective partners, members and
managers ("Consenting Parties"), that if the Loan is not paid in full at maturity and Lender
commences a mortgage foreclosure against the Property, Consenting Parties shall not contest the
relief requested in any motion or application of Lender made in any court of competent jurisdiction
requesting the entry of a judgment of foreclosure against the Property in favor of Lender, and shall
execute and deliver to Lender an order or other document consenting to the entry of such judgment

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 11




UNOFFICIAL CORYjz721

-~ of foreclosure, which order or other document shall be in a form sufficient to allow the entry of
Judgment. Consenting Parties further agree that in any such event, they shall not contest, and they
shall consent to, the relief requested in any motion or application of Lender made in any court of
competent jurisdiction seeking the appointment of a receiver or seeking to have itself appointed as
mortgagee in possession of the Property. If a petition under any Section, Chapter or provision of the
United States Bankruptcy Code (the "Code") or similar law or statute is filed by or against Palmolive
Venture, Palmolive LLC or any of the Exchanging Partners, Consenting Parties agree that they shall
not contest, and they shall consent to, the relief requested in any motion or application of Lender
made in any court of competent jurisdiction seeking modification or termination of any automatic stay
or other injunction against Lender resulting from such filing, and they shall execute any order or other
document recessary to effectuate such modification or termination. If such action is taken against
Palmolive Veuiure, Palmolive LL.C or any of the Exchanging Partners by a third party, Consenting
Parties agree to.fuke such action as may be necessary to have the petition filed by such third party
dismissed and ainyeiief requested by such third party denied.

3. Representaiians; No Consents Necessary. Palmolive LLC and each of the Exchanging
Partners hereby represent and warrant to Lender that each such entity (i) is duly organized, validly
existing and in good standing under-the laws of the State of [llinois, (ii) has the requisite corporate
power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and perform under the Existing
Loan Documents and the Existing Opiior-Agreement. Palmolive LLC and each of the Exchanging
Partners further represent and warrant toJ.2nder that (i) this Agreement and each of the Existing .
Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agrezment are the legal, valid and binding obligations of
each such entity, enforceable in accordance with theiz respective terms, except as such enforceability
may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or simiiar'taws affecting creditors' rights generally and
general principles of equity, (ii) the execution, deliveryand performance of this Agreement and the
performance under each of the Existing Loan Documents ‘arnd-the Existing Option Agreement shall
not contravene the governing documents of any such entity, any requirement of law, or any indenture,
contract, agreement or instrument or other commitment to wriicki Palmolive LLC or any of the
Exchanging Partners is a party or by which any of their properties are réund, and will not, except as
contemplated herein, result in the imposition of any liens upon any of thei: respective properties; (iii)
no consent, authorization, permit or filing is required in connection with the 2xecution, delivery and
performance of this Agreement or the performance under each of the Existing [.oar. Documents and
the Existing Option Agreement; (iv) to the best of their knowledge, no Event of Befault, breach or
failure of condition has occurred, or would exist with notice or the lapse of time or beth; under any’
of the Existing Loan Documents or under the Existing Option Agreement (as modified in cach case
by this Agreement), and that all representations and warranties in the Existing Loan Documents and
the Existing Option Agreement are true and correct as of the date hereof; and (v) no consent to the
transfer of the Property to Exchanging Partners is required under any agreement to which Palmolive
LLC orany of the Exchanging Partners is a party, including, without limitation, any trust agreement,
lease, construction agreement, operating agreement, deed of trust, mortgage or security instrument
(other than the Ex1st1ng Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agreement).

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 12




UNOFFICIAL COP §g172721

4, No Transfers of Interests. No member of any Exchanging Partner shal, direct] yor
indirectly, voluntarily or involuntarily, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, encumber or
otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of its, his or her membership interest in such Exchanging
Partner. No Exchanging Partner shall, directly or indirectly, voluntarily or involuntarily, sell, assign,
transfer, pledge, hypothecate, encumber or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of its limited
partnership interest in Palmolive Venture; provided, however, that each Exchanging Partner may
exchange its limited partnership interest in Palmolive Venture, upon its withdrawa) from Palmolive
Venture, for anundivided percentage leasehold interest in the Property. Once an Exchanging Partner
or Palmolive LLC shall have received an interest in the Property, such Exchanging Partner or
Palmolive LLC shall not, directly or indirectly, voluntarily or involuntarily, sell, assign, transfer,
pledge, hypaiiecate, encumber or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of such interest except
as may be exprassly permitted in the Consent Agreement.

5. Iniegiation; Interpretation. The Existing Loan Documents, the Existing Option
Agreement, the Conserii Agreement, and this Agreement contain or expressly incorporate by
reference the entire agrecment of the parties with respect to the express terms hereof and thereof and
supersede all prior agreements regarding such express terms and shall not be modified except by
written instrument executed by 4ll parties.

6. Further Documentatior. ?almolive LLC and Exchanging Partners agree to execute,
and cause each of their respective general partners, managers or members to execute, such additional
documents as Lender may reasonably require to reiain its perfected security interest in the Property,
including without limitation UCC-1 financing siatements appropriately completed. Palmolive LLC
and Exchanging Partners covenant and agree that‘edch will, at any time, upon written request
therefore, execute and deliver to Lender any new or ceatirmatory instruments which Lender may
request in order to evidence Exchanging Partners’ assumption, on a joint and several basis with
Palmolive LLC and Palmolive Venture, of the Existing Loan Docaments and the Existing Option
Agreement. '

7. Attomeys' Fees; Enforcement. If an attorney is engagéd by Lender to enforce or
defend any provision of this Agreement, with or without the filing of any legal action or proceeding,
Palmolive LLC and Exchanging Partners jointly and severally agree to pay to Lender, immediately
upon demand, all attorneys' fees and all costs incurred by Lender in connection therewith, together
with interest thereon from the date of such demand until paid at the rate of interest applicable to the
principal balance of the Notes as specified therein. '

8. Notices. The address of the Exchanging Partners for purposes of notices, demands
and other communication under the Existing Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agreement
shall be as set forth in Exhibjt C attached. The Existing Loan Documents and the Existing Option
Agreement are hereby modified such that such additional addresses shall be deemed to be an address
for all notices required to be given pursuant to the Existing Loan Documents and the Existin g Option
Agreement.

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 13




UNOFFICIAL COPY
09172721

9. Governing Law: Severability; Headings. This Agreement shall be governed by and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, except to the extent preempted by
Federal [aw. Any term of this Agreement which is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction
tobe invalid, illegal or unenforceable shall be deemed severed herefrom and the remaining parts shail
remain in full force as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had not been a part hereof.
The headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall be disregarded in interpreting
the substantive provisions of this Agreement.

10. Successors and Assigns. Subject to all prohibitions against transfer contained in any
of the Existing Loan Documents or in the Existing Option Agreement, this Agreement is binding upon
and shall inare to the benefit of the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

It Mokiple Parties. If more than one person or entity has signed this Agreement as
Exchanging Partners or Palmolive LLC, then all references in this Agreement to Exchanging Partners
or Palmolive LLC shall' m~an each and al! of the persons so signing, as applicable. The liability of all
persons and entities signirs-shall be joint and several.

12, Multiple Counterparzs.. To facilitate execution, this Agreement may be executed in
4s many counterparts as may be reguired, and it shall not be necessary that the signatures of, or on
behalf of, each party, or that the signatuzes of all persons required to bind any party, appear on each
counterpart; but it shall be sufficient that tha-signatures of, or on behalf of, each party, or that the
signatures of the persons required to bind any party, appear on one or more of the counterparts. All
counterparts shall collectively constitute a single agrcement. It shall not be necessary in making proof
of this Agreement to produce or account for more tnan that number of counterparts containing the
respective signatures of, or on behalf of, all of the parties nereto.

13. Non-Recourse Obligation. Notwithstanding anyt/ing to the contrary contained in this
Agreement, the parties hereby agree that there shall be no personai !i2hility on the part of Palmolive
LLC or any of the Exchanging Partners, any member or manager of Palmolive LLC or any of the
Exchanging Partners, or the successors or assigns of any such persons or eniities with respect to the
breach of any representation or warranty made by Palmolive LLC or any of the Exchanging Partners
in, or the performance of any of the obligations of Palmolive LLC or the Exchar ginz Partners under,
this Agreement; it being understood that Lender shall be permitted to recover anydamages against
said persons or entities only to the extent of their interests, if any, in the Property. “Tne foregoing
limitation on liability shall not be deemed to limit or modify any personal liability imposed upon
Palmolive Venture or its general partners ("General Partners”) under Section 16.2(b) of the Loan
Agreement or under the Environmental Indemnity; nor shall it be deemed to limit the effectiveness
of the Joinder to this Agreement signed by one of the General Partners for the sole purpose set forth
therein.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 14




UNOFFICIAL COPY
. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Palmolive LLC and Exchanging Partners ?r?b??xecute this
Agreement as of the date first above written.

PALMOLIVE LLC:

PALMOLIVE VENTURE LL.C, a Delaware limited
~ liability company

By:  Palmolive Venture, an Illinois limited
partnership, its sg

By: ‘

Edward W~ Ross, General Partner A

Philip Rbotberg, not perdonally, but
solely as Trustee of the Jerrold Wexler
Declaration of Trust dated October 135,
1990, General Partner

EXCITANGING PARTNERS:
JRC MANAGER 919, INC., an Qllinois corporation

By: tu"

Name: E. MILLI?\A nOI‘l‘lplZZ\‘ Ut

Not personally but as sole manager for the following
named Delaware limited liability companies:

JRC 919 LLC MG.915LIC
EG.919LLC SW 18910 LL.C
LR OI9LLC TW 18-919 LLC
J.G. 919 LLC JW DEC 919 LLC
V.P.919LLC MF. 919 LLC
B.C.919 LLC RGP 919 LLC
RF.919LLC RK.9I19LLC
CI919 LLC WX 919LLC

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 15




UNOFFICIAL COPY
 LENDER: 09172721

LEHNDOREFF 919 MICHIGAN ASSOCIATES, a
Texas joint venture

By: L&B Realty Advisors, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, its partnership manager

By: //é\

Name: RedC. Chapman
Its: Executive Vice President

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 16




UNOFFICIAL COPY
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ()91'72721

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )
I, \<Q’%\ “ L/‘J [ (LS?‘V\ , @ Notary Public in and for the County in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREB YCERTIFY that Philip Rootberg, not personaily, but solely as Trustee of the
Jerrold Wexler Declaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990, and Edward W. Ross, the general
partners of Palmolive Venture, an Illinois limited partnership and the sole member of PALMOLIVE
VENTURE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, who are each personally known to me to be
the same person whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such general partners of
such limitea parinership, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they each
signed and delivered said instrument as their respective free and voluntary acts, as the free and
voluntary act of.<aid trust, as the free and voluntary act of said partnership, and as the free and
voluntary act of saiclimited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hard and notarial seal this 17 day of December, 1999.

My commission Expires: \\\\\ \\"LDO %

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 17




UNOFFICIAL COPY
STATEOFILLINOIS ) | 09172721

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, KG‘-H'\M : \J\/( )S"’W , @ Notary Public in and for the County in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that E. Michael Pompizzi, personally known to me to be the
Executive Vice President of JRC Manager 919, Inc., an Iilinois corporation, as the sole manager for
each of JRC 19 LLC, E.G. 919 LLC, L.R. 919 LLC, J.G. 919 LLC, V.P. 919 LLC, B.C. 919 LLC,
RE.9I9LLC, CI9I9LLC, M.G. 919 LLC, SW 18-919 LLC, TW 18-919 LLC, JW DEC 919 LLC,
M.F.919LLC, RGP 919 LLC,R.K. 919 LLC and W.K. 919 LLC, each a Delaware limited liability
company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumernt uppeared before me this day and personally acknowledged that as such officer he signed
and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said
corporation, as bis fiee and voluntary act, as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as the
free and voluntary aci of each said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth. : '

GIVEN under my hard-and notarial seal this [7* day of December, 1999,

\W/&L"‘

Notary Public D

My Commission Expires:_) ac%

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 18




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

' )SS. )
COUNTY OF COOK . ) 09172721
M\M L\)t (J e , & Notary Public in and for the County in the State

aforesald DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Paul C Chapman, personally known to me to be the
Executive Vice President of L&B Realty Advisors, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the partnership
manager of LEHNDORFF 919 MICHIGAN ASSOCIATES, a Texas joint venture, personally known
to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Executive
Vice President, appeared before me this day and personally and severally ac knowledged that as such
he signed ard delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of
said corporatiea, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation,
In its capacity as partnership manager for said Jomt venture, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVEN under niy/ hzand and notarial seal this 17" day of December,
N\

\QA«& s

Notary blic

My Commission Expires: N[ A0S

3
s

'OFFICIAL SE4

KATHY WILSON
NOTARY pusLIC STATE OF /.4
Cotmmission NOIS

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 19




UNOFFICIAL CQRY¥am

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT OF PALMOLIVE VENTURE

Palmolive Venture hereby consents to the terms and provisions of this Assignment and
Assumption Agreement ("Agreement"), ratifies and reaffirms the Existing Loan Documents and the
Existing Option Agreement and acknowledges and agrees that notwithstanding the transfer an
undivided percentage interest in the Property and the Existing Lease to the Exchanging Partners, the
modifications to the Existing Loan Documents and the Existing Option Agreement and the execution
and delivery of the Consent Agreement and the other documents entered into pursuant thereto
(including without limitation this Agreement), the the Existing Loan Documents and the Existing
Option Agreement remain in full force and effect and constitute the legal, valid and binding
obligations 2f Palmolive Venture, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.

PALMOLI ENTURE, an Illinois limited

U e

(/E/M W. Ross General Partner

By A /W%é‘(/

f;hlhp Root%erg, not personally but solelt B
Trustee of the Jerrold Wexler Declaratior: ,;“
Trust dated October 15, 1990, General Partmtr

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK

I KD\J(\'\ {,4 w LV'\ , @ Notary Public in 2::d for the County in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Philip Rootberg, not personally, bu: solely as Trustee of the
Jerrold Wexler Declaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990, and Edward W. Ross, the general
partners of PALMOLIVE VENTURE, an Illinois limited partnership, who are each personally known
to me to be the same person whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrumentas such general
partners, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they each/siyned and
delivered said instrument as their respective free and voluntary acts, as the free and voluntary act of
said trust, and as the free and voluntary act of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.
iRkdaRdandantatalseal this Y74 da De/[ijcr, 999.
KATHY WILSON : ] T~

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF 1.LINOIS § -
My Commission Expires 01/11/20035 Notary Public

¢ . i
CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 20




UNOFFICIAL COPY
My Commission Expires: 09172721

CONSENT OF OPTIONEE

The undersigned Optionee hereby consents to the terms and provisions of this Assignment
and Assumption Agreement and consents to the transfer of the Property from Original Borrower to
Palmolive LLC and the assignment and assumption of the Existing Loan Documents or the Existing
Option Agreement.

OPTIONEE:

PALMOLIVE PARTNERS LIMITED.

PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

By:  Lehndorff919 Michigan Associates, a Texas
joint venture, its general partner

By: L&B Realty Advisors, Inc., 2
Delaware corporation, its partnership
manager

By /’%27_

Name: Mhapman
Its: Executive Vice President
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK

L. x\ M\ LA l/\j , @ Notary Public iir.apd for the County in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Paul C. Chapman, personziiy known to me to be the
Executive Vice President of L&B Reaity Advisors, Inc., 2 Delaware corporation, the partnership
manager of Lehndorff 919 Michigan Associates, a Texas joint venture, the general partner of
PALMOLIVE PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnerstip, personally
known 1o me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instiment as such
Executive Vice President, appeared before me this day and personally and severally aciiowledged
that as such he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of
Directors of said corporation, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, as partnership manager for said joint venture, in its capacity as general partner of said
limited partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ial seal this (7" day of December, 1999.
T U -

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

KATHY WILSON
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF I.LINCIS

Mz Commission Exgiras 01111;2003

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 21

—




UNOFFICIAL COPY
Notary Public 09172721

My Commission Expires:

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT OF INDEMNITORS

The undersigned Philip Rootberg, not personally but solely as Trustee of the Jerrold Wexler
Declaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990, and Edward W. Ross, each an Indemnitor under the
Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated as of July 13, 1989 (the "Indemnity"), hereby consent to
the terms and provisions of this Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Agreement"), ratify and
reaffirm the indemnity, and acknowledge and agree that (i) notwithstanding the modifications to the
Existing Loan-Documents and the execution and delivery of the Consent Agreement and the other
documents entéredinto pursuant thereto (including without limitation this Agreement), the Indemnity
remains in full force-and effect and the undersigned remain liable for (and do hereby ratify and
reaffirm) all other matteiz as to which they, or either of them, had personal liability under the Existin g
Loan Documents or the Existing Option Agreement (the "Recourse Obligations"), (i) there presently
exists no defense or counterciaim respecting the Indemnity or the Recourse Obligations that =ither
could now or in the future maintain in connection therewith, and (iii) the Indemnity and the Recouise
Obligations are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the undersigned, enforceable in accordance
with their respective terms. The undeisizned hereby specifically consent to, and agree with the terms
of, Paragraph 2 of Article IV of the Agrecrient and agree to be bound by the terms thereof as if &

party thereto.
/ ) //w WJ W

Philip Roc; s, , not perso}wﬁly, but as Trustee as

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 22




UNOFFICIAL COPY
STATE OF ILLINOIS ;ss 09172721

COUNTY OF COOK

KC()(CV% w ’ﬂco"'\ , a Notary Public in and for the County in the State

aforesald Dd HEREBY C€ERTIFY that PHILIP ROOTBERG, not personally but solely as Trustee
of the Jerrold Wexler Declaration of Trust dated October 15, 1990, and EDWARD W. ROSS, who
are each personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such Trustee and individually as aforesaid and who appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that the execution and delivery of the foregoing instrument is their own
free and voluntary act and the free and voluntary act of said trust, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth. :

GIVEN xncer my hand and notarial seal this 17 day of Decen?[i(ljf@y
~ 105 &{ VYN

‘ Notary Public

|
!
My Commission Expires:_! !L\ \ ‘mo§

—

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 23




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

09172721

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel |

The North half of that certain tract of land described as follows: Lots 23 to 31 both inclusive
in Allmendinger's Lake Shore Drive Addition to Chicago, a subdivision of part of Block 13 in the
Canal Trustees Subdivision of the South fractional quarter of Section 3, Township 39 North, Range
14, East of the Second Principal Meridian upon which parcel there is located the building commonly
known as 919 N. Michigan Avenue.

Parcel 2 - Easement

The easement tor light, air and view for the benefit of Parcel 1 over and upon the premises
described as follows: cominencing at a horizontal plane parallel to and 63 feet above Chicago City -
Datum and extending vertical'y upwards to the zenith, at a point on the South line of Parcel 1, 62 feet
East of the Westerly line of said arcel 1, thence South along a line parallel to and 62 feet East of the
Westerly line of Lots 26 and 27 in Allmendinger's Lake Shore Drive Addition to Chicago aforesaid
(said Westerly line of Lots 26 and 27 aforesaid, being a continuation of the Westerly line of Parcel
I extended South) a distance of 25 feet toapoint in said Lot 26, thence East along a line parallel to
the South line of Parcel 1 a distance of 88 fect to.a point in Lot 24 in said Allmendinger's Lake Shore
Drive Addition to Chicago aforesaid, thence North along a line parallel to the Westerly line of Lot
26 and 27 aforesaid a distance of 25 feet to the Sowtnline of Parcel 1, thence West along the South
Line of Parcel | a distance of 88 feet to the place of beginring, as created by agreement between the
Palmolive-Peet Company, a corporation of Delaware, zac Chicago Title and Trust Company, a
corporation of Illinois, as trustee under trust agreement dated Jr:iy 25, 1927 and known as Trust No.
19104, dated March 31, 1928 and recorded April 30, 1928 as-Decument No. 10005790 and also
recorded on June 21, 1932 as Document No. 11106014, all in the Récorder's Office of Cook County,
Hlinois.

Hdon g N Michgen fre.
- Ohep IL

g 110521300/

CHIDOCS/ 13 14/698246.3 A-l




10.

L1

UNOFFICIAL COPY
EXHIBIT B 09172721 |

SCHEDULE OF ORIGINAL LOAN DOCUMENTS

Loan Agreement dated as of July 13, 1989, made by and among Palmolive Venture, the
Trustee and Lender;

Mortgage Note dated as of July 13, 1989, made by Trustee and payable to the order of
Lender in the principal sum of Eleven Million Three Hundred Thirty Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($11,330,000.00); ' :

Mortgzge Note dated as of July 13, 1989, made by Trustee and payable to the order of
Lender i the. principal sum of Fifty Six Million Sixty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ei ghty
Five and No/10%2.Doilars ($56,068,485.00);

Leasehold Mortgage, Azsignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement and Financing
Statement dated as of july 13, 1989, made by Palmolive Venture and the Trustee in favor of
Lender, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as
Document No. 89334938;

Assignment of Rents and Leases dated 2c-of July 13, 1989, made by Palmolive Venture and
the Trustee in favor of Lender, recorasd in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Iilinois as Document No. 89334625

Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest Under Land Trust made by Palmolive Venture
and the Trustee in favor of Lender as of July 13, 1989;

Assignment of Contracts dated as of July 13, 1989, mad¢ v Palmolive Venture and the
Trustee in favor of Lender;

Assignment of Licenses and Permits dated as of July 13, 1989, made ty Palmolive Venture
in favor of Lender,;

Assignment of Warranties dated as of July 13, 1989, made by Palmolive Ventur:in favor of
Lender;

Assignment of Electricity Agreement dated as of July 13, 1989, made by Palmolive Venture
in favor of Lender;

UCC Financing Statements given by Palmolive Venture and the Trustee as debtor to Lender

Aas secured party;

CHIDOCS/1314/698246.3 ' B-1




13,

14,

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

22,

UN IAL COPY
UNOFFIC M—

UccC Finéﬁcing Statement given by Palmolive LLC as debtor to Lender as secured party;

UCCFinancing Statements given by each Exchanging Partner as debtor to Lender as secured
party;

VCertificate regarding clogging the equity of redemption dated as of July 13, 1989, made by

Palmolive Venture, Jerrold Wexler and Edward W. Ross in favor of Lender;
Non-Foreign Certificatioris dated as of J uly 13, 1989, made in favor of Lender;
Partnars’ Certificates dated as of July 13, 1989, made in favor of Lender,

Limitéd Jyaranty dated as of ] uly 13, 1989, made by Jerrold Wexler and Edward W. Ross
in favor of Linder; :

Environmental [idZmnity Agreement dated July 13, 1989, made by Jerrold Wexler and
Edward W. Ross'in faver of Lender: ' '

Collateral Assignment of M :mEership Interest dated December 17, 1999, made by Palmolive
Venture in favor of Lender: _ , '

Assignment and Assumption Agreeinent-dated December 17, 1999 made by and among

* Palmolive Venture, the Trustee and Palimolive LLC for the benefit of Lender:

Guaranty dated December 17, 1999, made by Jugiter Realty Corporation in favor of Lender,;
and

 Pledge Agreement dated December 17, 1999, made by Jupiter Realty Corporation in favor

of Lender.,

CHIDGCS/1314/698246.3 B-2




